

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 30 OF 2020**

Sandeep Sunil Kumar Applicant.

V/s

The State of Maharashtra
and Anr.

.... Respondents.

Dr. Birendra Saraft, Senior Counsel i/b Ms. Anjali Patil for the Applicant.

Mrs Aruna Pai, Spl. P.P. for the Respondent/State.

CORAM: NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.

DATE: FEBRUARY 12, 2020

P.C.:-

1] Heard Dr. Birendra Saraf, learned Senior Counsel for the Applicant and Mrs. Aruna Pai, learned Spl. P.P. appearing on behalf of Respondent No.1/State.

2] Issue notice to Respondent No.2, returnable on 03/03/2020.

3] C.I.D. Unit No.1 (Crime Branch) shall ensure service of notice on Respondent No.2 by returnable date.

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)