

*MJ Jadhav*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 30 OF 2020**

Sandeep Sunil Kumar ... Applicant  
Vs.  
The State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 31 OF 2020**

Sandeep Sunil Kumar ... Applicant  
Vs.  
The State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Himanshu Kode for the Applicant.

Mr. K. C. Shinde, APP for the State.

Ms. Aruna Pai, Spl. PP (through VC) a/w K. C. Shinde, APP for the State.

Mr. Aabad Ponda, Senior Advocate a/w Vinod R. Gupta a/w Sumit Tiwari for Respondent No.2 in APPLN/30/2020.

Mr. Niranjana Mundargi a/w Vinod R. Gupta for Respondent No.2 in APPLN/31/2020.

Mr. Anurag Shivmohan Garg- Respondent No.2 in APPLN/31/2020, Present.

Mr. Jawahar Chellaram Bijlani @ Suresh- Respondent No.2 in APPLN/30/2020, Present.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATED : 19<sup>th</sup> AUGUST 2025**

**ORDER:**

1. In view of the allegations made against respondent no.2 in both the applications, they were directed to remain present in the Court.
2. Learned respective counsels appearing for them submit that both are present in the Court.
3. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that he has filed an additional affidavit dated 12<sup>th</sup> August 2025 making grievances against respondent no.2 in both the applications. He submits that copy of an additional affidavit is served upon respondent no.2 in both the applications.
4. Learned counsels appearing for the respective respondent no.2 (accused) seek time to file reply in response to the allegations made against respondent no.2 in both the applications and respond to the prayer made for cancellation of their bail. Affidavit to be filed on or before 22<sup>nd</sup> August 2025.
5. Office is directed to place on record the additional affidavit dated 12<sup>th</sup> August 2025, on the next date.
6. List the matter on 25<sup>th</sup> August 2025 at 3.00 pm.

**(GAURI GODSE, J.)**