

MJ Jadhav

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 30 OF 2020  
WITH  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 31 OF 2020**

Sandeep Sunil Kumar ... Applicant

Vs.

The State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Himanshu Kode for the Applicant.

Mrs. A. S. Pai, Spl. PP a/w Mr. K. C. Shinde, APP for the State.

Mr. Niranjana Mundargi, Senior Advocate a/w Vinod R. Gupta for Respondent No.2 in Cr. APPLN/30/2020.

Mr. Aabaad Ponda, Senior Advocate a/w Vinod R. Gupta for Respondent No.2 in Cr. APPLN/31/2020.

Mr. Sameer Wagh, API, EOW, Mumbai, Present.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATED : 25<sup>th</sup> AUGUST 2025**

**ORDER:**

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant.
2. Considering the allegations made regarding tempering with the evidence and threats received by the applicant and the copy of the complaints filed on record making grievances before the Police Commissioner, Navi Mumbai, the applicant is granted leave to add the Police Commissioner, Navi Mumbai as party respondent.

3. Amendment to be carried out forthwith in the Court.
4. Learned special PP appearing for respondent no.1 submits that she will take necessary instructions about the allegations made in the complaints and in the additional affidavit dated 12<sup>th</sup> August 2025 filed by the applicant. Learned APP shall also take instructions with regard to the allegations made in the main application and the additional affidavits filed in both the applications. She seeks time till 10<sup>th</sup> September 2025.
5. Stand over to 10<sup>th</sup> September 2025.
6. To be listed at 3.00 p.m.

**(GAURI GODSE, J.)**